

<b>Reference:</b>	FOI.14529.24
<b>Subject:</b>	International recruitment
<b>Date of Request:</b>	31 May 2024

**Requested:**

1. Have you taken part in any international recruitment campaigns in the last 2 years?
2. Did the campaigns meet the targets you set out in the proposals?
3. What roles were you aiming to fill?
4. Is there a contact for the project lead?

**Response:**

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) has been engaged in the All Wales International Recruitment programme that started in December 2021. During that time, we have welcomed 217 International Educated Nurses and 3 Medics via that programme, which continues.
2. The UHB can inform you that the All-Wales International Recruitment Programme has met all the targets set.
3. The UHB has had a focus on recruiting Adult Nursing.
4. The UHB's lead contact for the international recruitment work is Sally Owen, Head of Recruitment and Workforce Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. Her email address is [sally.owen4@wales.nhs.uk](mailto:sally.owen4@wales.nhs.uk)